The idea of conditional death penalty is mentioned in the Republic of Indonesia Law 

Number 1 of 2023 concerning the Criminal Code which was ratified on December 6, 2022 as a 

law that replaces the Criminal Code made by the Dutch East Indies which has been used for 

approximately 104 (one hundred and four) years. However, the Criminal Code Law can be used 

later after 3 (three) years of its ratification as a law or more precisely in 2026. 19In General 

Comparison of the Regulation of the Death Penalty Formulation in the Criminal Code with Law 

Number 01 of 2023 concerning the Criminal Code (National Criminal Code):